

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

Case: OWP No. 464/2015

Mohd. Qasim

..... Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Ms. Rozina Afzal, Advocate

Vs

State of J&K and Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Ms. Priyanka Bhat, Advocate vice
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG
Mr. Ajyaz Lone, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

ORDER
01.04.2026

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the issue involved in the instant petition has already been dealt with by a Coordinate Bench of this Court in a batch of petitions, which stands dismissed by the said Bench.

At this stage, Mr. Ajyaz Lone, learned counsel for the respondents, submits the instant petition also deserves dismissal in light of the aforesaid judgment passed by the Coordinate Bench in a batch of petitions, including OWP No. 770/2004 titled '*Surinder Arora and Ors. Vs. State of J&K and Ors.*' along with connected matters. Per contra, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that she would like to examine the said judgment and, accordingly, seeks one week's time to apprise this Court as to whether the issue raised in the instant petition is covered by the said judgment or not.

In the aforesaid backdrop, the matter is adjourned.

List on **10.04.2026**, with liberty to make a mention.

(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE

JAMMU

01.04.2026

Mihul